



\$~2

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8991/2016, CM APPL. 36492/2016, CM APPL. 4580/2019,  
CM APPL. 20381/2022

SUNIL KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. S.K. Anand and Mr.Rahul Verma,  
Advocates

versus

DELHI POLICE PUBLIC SCHOOL AND ORS .....Respondent

Through: Mr.Pawan Arora, Advocate for R-1 &  
3  
Mr. Hitanshu Mishra, proxy counsel  
for Mr. Yeeshu Jain, ASC for R-2

**CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR**

**ORDER**

**11.09.2024**

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

**CM APPL.4580/2019 (u/O 6 Rule 17 CPC)**

Pleadings qua respondent nos. 1 & 3 are complete.

Reply to the application has not been filed by respondent no.2 despite opportunities. Accordingly, right of respondent no.2 to file reply to the application is hereby closed.

List the application before the Hon'ble Court on 04.11.2024 for further directions.

**CM APPL. 4581/2019**

Reply filed by respondent nos. 1 & 3 is reported to be lying under objection. However, rejoinder thereto has already been filed. Counsel for respondent nos. 1 & 3 undertakes to check with the Registry and get the same placed on record after removing the objections within two weeks and requests



that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Reply to the application has not been filed by respondent no.2 despite opportunities. Accordingly, right of respondent no.2 to file reply to the application is hereby closed.

At request, list the application before the Hon'ble Court on 04.11.2024 for further directions.

**W.P.(C) 8991/2016**

As per office report, pleadings in the matter are complete.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 04.11.2024 for further directions.

**REGISTRAR**

**SEPTEMBER 11, 2024/sk**