



\$~109 and 110

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8991/2016 & CM APPL. 36492/2016, 4580-81/2019,  
20381/2022

SUNIL KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. S.K. Anand, Advocate.

versus

DELHI POLICE PUBLIC SCHOOL  
AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manish Gupta, Mr. Himesh Dwivedi, Mr. Prateek Gupta, Mr. Sanjay Mangal, Mr. P.C. Gupta, Mr. Ravi, Mr. Pawan Arora and Mr. Rishabh Rai, Advocates for R-1 and R-3.

Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Additional Standing Counsel with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi and Ms. Manshi Tanwar, Advocates for R-2.

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel with Mr.N.K. Singh, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates for GNCTD.

110

+ W.P.(C) 8017/2023 & CM APPL. 42299/2023, 64407/2024

SUNIL KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. S.K. Anand, Advocate.

versus

DELHI POLICE PUBLIC SCHOOL AND ORS .....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manish Gupta, Mr. Himesh Dwivedi, Mr. Prateek Gupta, Mr. Sanjay Mangal, Mr. P.C. Gupta, Mr. Ravi, Mr. Pawan Arora and Mr. Rishabh Rai, Advocates for R-1 to R-3.

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel with Mr.N.K. Singh, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates for GNCTD.



**CORAM:  
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

**ORDER  
05.11.2024**

%

1. During the course of hearing, it emerges that there is a dispute between the parties with respect to the communication of ACR of 2010-11. While it is the case of the Petitioner who is present in Court that the said ACR was never communicated, learned counsel for the School argues otherwise.
2. Learned counsel for the Petitioner, on instructions from the Petitioner, submits that he is willing to file an affidavit that the said ACR was never communicated and whatsoever information has been mentioned in the pleadings or in the CM APPL. 4580/2019 is a typographical error as it was meant to be in respect of ACRs commencing from the period 2011 onwards and not with respect to 2010-11 ACR.
3. Let an affidavit be filed within two weeks from today.
4. Response to the affidavit be filed by the Respondents within a week thereafter.
5. List on 10.12.2024.

**JYOTI SINGH, J**

**NOVEMBER 05, 2024/shivam**