



\$~74

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8991/2016, CM APPL. 36492/2016, CM APPL. 4580-81/2019 & CM APPL. 20381/2022

SUNIL KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. S.K. Anand, Advocate.

versus

DELHI POLICE PUBLIC SCHOOL AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Manish Gupta, Ms. Deepti Verma, Ms. Hitanshi and Ms. Manushree, Advocates.

Mr. Yeeshu Jain, ASC with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi and Ms. Priya Shukla, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

20.08.2025

1. This petition concerns the petitioner's candidature for promotion to the post of Principal of respondent No. 1 – Delhi Police Public School [“the School”] in the Departmental Promotion Committee [“DPC”] held on 27.11.2015.

2. After some hearing, Mr. S.K. Anand, learned counsel for the petitioner, instructed by the petitioner who is present in Court, seeks permission to withdraw the present petition, without prejudice to the petitioner's contentions in W.P.(C) 8017/2023. W.P.(C) 8017/2023 concerns the petitioner's Annual Confidential Report [“ACR”] for the year 2019-20, which would affect his future promotion.

W.P.(C) 8991/2016

Page 1 of 2



3. The writ petition, alongwith pending applications, is accordingly dismissed as withdrawn, in the above terms.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

AUGUST 20, 2025
SS/Bhupi/KA/